

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CYNTHIA PAGE,
Plaintiff,

v.

ANDREW CUOMO, in his official capacity as
Governor of the State of New York; HOWARD
A. ZUCKER, in his official capacity as
Commissioner, Department of Health of the State
of New York,
Defendants.

No. 1:20-cv-732 (DNH/TWD)

Hon. David N. Hurd

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii-iv

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Court Should Grant Injunctive Relief 4

 A. *Jacobson* Requires the Court to Apply Extant Constitutional Analysis in this Case Involving a “plain, palpable invasion of rights secured by the fundamental law.” 4

 B. The Quarantine Order Is a Plain and Palpable Invasion of the Fundamental Law 7

 C. The Quarantine Order Does Not Survive Strict Scrutiny 9

 D. Plaintiff Will Suffer Irreparable Harm in the Absence of Injunctive Relief 13

 E. The Balance of Equities Tips Sharply in Favor of Granting the Injunction and Granting the Injunction Is in the Public Interest 13

II. The Court Should Deny Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss 14

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams & Boyle, P.C. v. Slatery,
956 F.3d 913 (6th Cir. 2020)6

Bayley’s Campground Inc. v. Mills,
No. 2:20-cv-00176-LEW, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94296 (D. Me. May 29, 2020).....6

Charles v. Orange Cty.,
925 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019).....15

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997).....6, 10

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....15

Conn. Dep’t of Envtl. Prot. v. OSHA,
356 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2004).....13

Coolidge v. N.H.,
403 U.S. 443 (1971).....10

Coronel v. Decker,
No. 20-cv-2472 (AJN),
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53954 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2020)14

Crandall v. Nevada,
73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 35 (1868)8

Dayton Area Visually Impaired Persons, Inc. v. Fisher,
70 F.3d 1474 (6th Cir. 1995)14

Desarrolladora Farallon S. de R.L. de C.V. v. Cargill Fin. Servs. Int’l,
666 F. App’x 17 (2d Cir. 2016)15

Dunn v. Blumstein,
405 U.S. 330 (1972).....7, 9

G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n,
23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)14

Gordon v. Holder,
721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....14

In re Abbott,
954 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2020)5

Jacobson v. Massachusetts,
197 U.S. 11 (1905).....3, 5

John v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc.,
858 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 2017).....15

Mitchell v. Cuomo,
748 F.2d 804 (2d Cir. 1984).....14

Roberts v. Neace,
958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020)6

S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....5

Saenz v. Roe,
526 U.S. 489 (1999).....8, 15

Saget v. Trump,
375 F. Supp. 3d 280 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) 13-14

Sajous v. Decker,
No. 18-cv-2447 (AJN),
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86921 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2018)14

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 1 (1973).....9-10

Soos v. Cuomo,
No. 1:20-cv-651 (GLS/DJS), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111808 (N.D.N.Y. June 26, 2020)6

Statharos v. N.Y.C. Taxi & Limousine Comm’n,
198 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 1999).....13

United States v. Guest,
383 U.S. 745 (1966).....8-9

Other

<https://news.yahoo.com/cuomo-threatens-sue-rhode-island-115524335.html>2

<https://www.cnsnews.com/blog/michael-w-chapman/gov-cuomo-battling-covid-19-we-brought-number-down-god-did-not-do>..... 1-2

<https://www.cbsnews.com/news/nursing-homes-deaths-coronavirus-prosecution-andrew-cuomo-new-york/>1

<https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/audio-rush-transcript-governor-cuomo-guest-msnbcs-deadline-white-house-nicolle-wallace-1>3

<https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2020/mar/28/donald-trump-virginia-usns-comfort-travel>.2
